

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)
MONDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE B S BHANUMATHI

WRIT PETITION NO: 20221 OF 2018



Between:

1. Anugolu Rama Subbamma,
W/o Venkata Subbaiah, aged about 50 years,
R/o Velagacherla Village, Penagalur Mandal,
Kadapa District.
2. Anugolu Venkata Subbaiah, S/o Ramaiah,
Aged about 56 years, R/o Velagacherla Village,
Penagalur Mandal, Kadapa District.
3. Anugolu Nagabushanamma, W/o Narayana,
Aged about 60 years, R/o Velagacherla Village,
Penagalur Mandal, Kadapa District.
4. Pothula Narayana, S/o Venkata Subbaiah,
Aged about 52 years, R/o Velagacherla Village,
Penagalur Mandal, Kadapa District.
5. Yanamala Subbalakshumma, W/o Ramaswamy,
Aged about 55 years, R/o Velagacherla Village,
Penagalur Mandal, Kadapa District.
6. Uppu Srinivasulu, S/o Kamakshaiah,
Aged about 52 years, R/o Velagacherla Village,
Penagalur Mandal, Kadapa District.
7. Uppu Surya Narayana, S/o Kamakshaiah,
Aged about 45 years, R/o Velagacherla Village,
Penagalur Mandal, Kadapa District.
8. Uppu Lakshumma, W/o Kamakshaiah,
Aged about 70 years, R/o Velagacherla Village,
Penagalur Mandal, Kadapa District.
9. Gudla Eswaramma, W/o Subbareddy,
Aged about 68 years, R/o V.M.Puram village,
Penagalur Mandal, Kadapa District.
10. Adala Narasimha Reddy, S/o Ramireddy,
Aged about 74 years, V.M.Puram village,
Penagalur Mandal, Kadapa District.
11. Raya Saraswathamma, W/o Chinna Bujjireddy,
Aged about 57 years, V.M.Puram village,
Penagalur Mandal, Kadapa District.

A

12. Gudla Eswaramma, W/o Subbareddy,
Aged about 68 years, R/o V.M.Puram village,
Penagalur Mandal, Kadapa District.
13. Anugolu Swathi, S/o Damodar,
Aged about 26 years, R/o Velagacherla Village,
Penagalur Mandal, Kadapa District.
14. Bojjireddy Chengamma, W/o Venkata Subbareddy,
Aged about 56 years, R/o Gattuvaripalli village,
Penagalur Mandal, Kadapa District.
15. Veeramreddy Subbamma, W/o Adireddy,
Aged about 65 years, R/o. Gattuvaripalli village,
Penagalur Mandal, Kadapa District.
16. Paturu Lakshumma, W/o Venkata Reddy,
Aged about 60 years, R/o Gattuvaripalli village,
Penagalur Mandal, Kadapa District.
17. Nalamaru Lakshumma, W/o Gangireddy,
Aged about 70 years, R/o Gattuvaripalli village,
Penagalur Mandal, Kadapa District.
18. Uppu Gopalakrishna, S/o Vengaiah,
Aged about 52 years, R/o Velagcherla village,
Penagalur Mandal, Kadapa District
19. Miriyala Narayana, S/o Narasimhulu,
Aged about 60 years, R/o Gattuvaripalli village,
Penagalur Mandal, Kadapa District.
20. Miriyala Ganga Devi, W/o Narayana,
Aged about 58 years, R/o Gattuvaripalli village,
Penagalur Mandal, Kadapa District.
21. Korivi Lakshumma, W/o Ramakrishnaiah,
Aged about 60 years, R/o Velagacherla village,
Penagalur Mandal, Kadapa District.
22. Bojjireddy Madanmohan Reddy, S/o Venkata Subbareddy,
Aged about 34 years, R/o Gattuvaripalli village,
Penagalur Mandal, Kadapa District.
23. Kuppagiri Reddemma, W/o Madanmohan Reddy,
Aged about 27 years, R/o Gattuvaripalli village,
Penagalur Mandal, Kadapa District.
24. Yanamala Sudha Mani, W/o Chinna Venkataramana,
Aged about 42 years, R/o Velagacherla village,
Penagalur Mandal, Kadapa District.
25. Anugolu Krishna Jyothi, W/o Venkatasubba Rao,
Aged about 33 years, Velagacherla village,
Penagalur Mandal, Kadapa District.

26. Bojji Reddy Ashok, S/o Venkata Subba Reddy,
Aged about 32 years, R/o Gattuvaripalli Village,
Penagalur Mandal, Kadapa District.
27. Bojji Reddy Praveena, D/o B.Subba Reddy,
Aged about 45 years, R/o Gattuvaripalli Village,
Penagalur Mandal, Kadapa District.
28. Bojji Reddy Vijaya Baskar Reddy, S/o Subba Reddy,
Aged about 48 years, R/o Gattuvaripalli Village,
Penagalur Mandal, Kadapa District.

... Petitioners

AND

1. State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its
Principal Secretariat, Forest Department,
Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
2. The District Collector,
Kadapa, Kadapa District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer,
Rajampet Revenue Division, ,
Rajampet, Kadapa District.
4. The Chief Conservator of Forest,
Thirupathi, Chittor District.
5. The Divisional Forest Officer,
Rajampet Division, Rajampet, Kadapa District.
6. The Tahsildar, Penagalur Mandal,
Penagalur, Kadapa District.

... Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order or direction or writ more particularly in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of

(a) the respondents 4 and 5 in preventing the petitioners from entering into their land situated in Sy.Nos. 47 to 75 (carved out from Sy. No. 46) of Velagacherla Mangamamba Puram, Penagalur Mandal, Kadapa District,

(b) respondent authorities in not conducting the joint survey by the survey teams of forest as well as revenue departments, as highly arbitrary, illegal, null and void and against Principles of natural justice, violative of Article 300-A of Constitution of India and consequently to direct the Respondents herein not to interfere with the peaceful possession and enjoyment of the petitioners of their land in Sy.Nos. 47 to 75 (carved out from Sy. No. 46).

IA NO: 2 OF 2018

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Forest and Revenue departments to conduct joint survey in respect of the lands in Sy. No. 47 to 75 (Carved out from Sy.No. 46) of Velagacherla Mangamamba Puram, Penagalur Mandal, Kadapa District, Pending disposal of WP 20221 of 2018, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 1 OF 2018

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents 4 and 5 not to interfere with the petitioners possession and enjoyment over the lands situated in Sy. Nos. 47 to 75 (Carved out from Sy.No. 46) of Velagacherla Mangamamba Puram, Penagalur Mandal, Kadapa District, Pending disposal of WP 20221 of 2018, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI

ISSUED.
LP NO. 2021 of 2018


SUDEEPTHI POTLURI, Advocate for the Petitioners, learned GP FOR FOREST for respondent Nos.1,4&5, learned GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.2&3, the Court made the following ORDER:

“Heard in part.

The respondent No.6 is directed to appear with the relevant registers regarding S.No.46 of Velagacharla Mangamambapuram village, Penagaluru Mandal of Kadapa District and its subsequent sub-divisions.

Post on 18.03.2026.”

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-SK MD RAFI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Tahsildar, Penagalur Mandal, Penagalur, Kadapa District. (by SPEED POST)(Direction to appear along with registers on 18.03.2026)
2. One CC to SRI. SUDEEPTHI POTLURI Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR FORESTS, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
5. One spare copy

KJ

HIGH COURT

BSB,J

DATED:09/03/2026

POST ON 18.03.2026

ORDER

WP.No.20221 of 2018

APPEARANCE

